

**United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

No. 20-1589

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

MAINE COAST REGIONAL HEALTH FACILITIES, d/b/a Maine Coast
Memorial Hospital, the sole member of which is Eastern Maine Healthcare
Systems

Respondent

Petition for Enforcement from the National Labor Relations
Board

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Joshua A. Randlett, Esq.
Brent A. Singer, Esq.
Rudman Winchell
84 Harlow Street
PO Box 1401
Bangor, ME 04402-1401
(207) 947-4501

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. <i>SEACOAST HOSPITALS GROUP, INC. v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3D 448, 454 (1 ST Cir. 2017), and <i>NLRB v. GREAT DANE TRAILERS, INC.</i> , 388 U.S. 26, 32 (1967), ARE STILL BINDING AUTHORITY FOR THE RULE THAT GENERAL COUNSEL MUST PROVE DISCOURAGEMENT OF UNION MEMBERSHIP IN ORDER TO ESTABLISH A VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(a)(3)	1
II. THE BOARD ERRED BY ORDERING A REMEDY EXTENDING TO NON-PARTY EMHS AND OTHER NON-PARTIES.....	5
III. THE FRAGMENTS OF TESTIMONY FROM MS. YOUNG UPON WHICH THE BOARD BASES ITS FINDING THAT SHE ACTIVELY PARTICIPATED IN PRIOR DISCUSSIONS WITH HER COWORKERS ABOUT ISSUES IN HER LETTER DO NOT CONTAIN SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF THAT FINDING.....	7
IV. THE BOARD CONFUSES “UNION ACTIVITY” WITH “ASSISTING THE UNION.”.....	13
V. EVEN IF MS. YOUNG ENGAGED IN <i>CONCERTED</i> ACTIVITY WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 7 BY ASSISTING THE UNION OR BY ENGAGING IN OTHER <i>CONCERTED</i> ACTIVITIES—WHICH SHE DID NOT—MCMH MET ITS BURDEN PURSUANT TO <i>WRIGHT LINE</i> OF SHOWING THAT IT WOULD HAVE DISCHARGED HER EVEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE SECTION 7 ACTIVITY	16
VI. IF THE BOARD INCORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT MS. YOUNG ENGAGED IN <i>CONCERTED</i> ACTIVITY UNDER THE ACT, THE BOARD ALSO INCORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT UPON BALANCE, THE MEDIA POLICY IN PLACE WHEN MS. YOUNG WAS DISCHARGED WAS BY ITSELF A VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(a)(1)	20

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7) 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>C.S. Telecom, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1193, 1193 (2001)	15
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , ---U.S.---, 138 S.Ct. 1612, 1628 (2018)	14
<i>General Motors LLC and Charles Robinson</i> , 369 NLRB No. 127, 2020 WL 4193017.....	9, 17, 18, 19
<i>Manno Elec., Inc.</i> , 231 NLRB 278	15
<i>NLRB V. City Disposal Systems Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	14
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967).....	1, 2, 4
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393, 399, 401 (1983)	4, 8
<i>Nor-Cal Beverage Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 610 (2000)	3
<i>Randolph Div., Ethan Allen, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 513 F.2d 706 (1 st Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Reliant Energy</i> , 357 NLRB 2098, 2011 WL 7121891.....	3
<i>Rocky Mountain Eye Ctr.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 34, 2015 WL 6735641.....	2
<i>Seacoast Hospitals Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 448 (1 st Cir. 2017).....	1, 2, 3

Statutes

Section 7 of the NLRA, 29 U.S.C. § 157.....	4, 13, 16, 18, 20
Section 8 of the NLRA, 29 U.S.C. § 158.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 13, 14, 15, 20

Other Authorities

22 Fed. Proc., L.Ed. § 52:885 (Oct. 2020).....	8
